PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE
BRAZORIA COUNTY 2021 ACTION PLAN

Public hearings will be held on Wednesday, July 14, 2021 at 5:30 pm and
Wednesday, July 21, 2021 at 9:00 am at the Brazoria County East Annex located
at 1524 E. Mulberry, Angleton, Texas. The purpose of these hearings will be to
receive citizen comments and input regarding the PY 2021 Action Plan. The
County anticipates it will receive funding from the U. S. Department of Housing
and Urban Development in the amount of $1,716,085 under the CDBG Program,
$517,255 under the HOME Program and $154,660 under the ESG Program
during Program Year 2021. In addition, Brazoria County has been allocated a
one-time funding of $1,874,707 under HOME-ARP. Please view the attached
entire breakdown of project descriptions and amounts.

On July 1, 2021, a copy of the PY 2021 Annual Action Plan will be available for
public viewing at Brazoria County Community Development Department, 1524 E.
Mulberry, Suite 162, Angleton, Texas 77515.

The venue is accessible for persons with physical disabilities. Handicapped,
non-English speaking, sign language, and any other persons needing special
accommodations and wishing to attend this public hearing should contact Nancy
Friudenberg at (979) 864-1860, prior to the hearing so that accommodations can
be made.

For general information, please call Nancy Friudenberg at (979) 864-1860. Also,
written comments can be submitted to the Brazoria County Community
Development Department, 1524 E. Mulberry, Suite 162, Angleton, Texas 77515
or by fax to (979) 864-1089. Please submit any comments by 4:00 pm August 2,
2021.

Published: July 1, 2021
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PROGRAM YEAR 2021 PROPOSED PROJECTS

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM

Alvin Park Improvements
Brazoria County Septic Program
Brazoria Wastewater Improvements
($70,125.02 from PY 2019/Admin/Unobligated)
Danbury Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements
($50,000.00 from PY 2019/Admin/Unobligated)
Freeport Sewer Improvements
($40,000.00 from PY 2019 Unobligated)
Iowa Colony Street Improvements
($40,000.00 from PY 2019 Admin)
Jones Creek Street Improvements
Richwood Water Improvements

INFRASTRUCTURE SUBTOTAL:

ActionS Homebound Meals

ActionS Transportation

Boys & Girls Club Prevention Program — Pct. 1
Boys & Girls Club Prevention Program — Pct. 2
Boys & Girls Club Prevention Program — Pct. 4
Brazoria County Prescription Assistance Program
Brazosport Cares Food Program

Brazosport College Continuing Education Program
Counseling Connections for Change

Dream Center

Gathering Place Alzheimer Program

Junior Achievement — Pct. 1

Junior Achievement — Pct. 2

Junior Achievement — Pct. 3

Junior Achievement — Pct. 4

Refuge for Women

Salvation Army Subsistence

PUBLIC SERVICE SUBTOTAL:

General Administration

PLANNING AND ADMINISTRATION SUBTOTAL:

2021 CDBG PROGRAM TOTAL:

$ 30,000.00
$ 60,000.00
$144,874.98
$217,000.00
$220,000.00
$100,000.00

$200,000.00
$200,000.00

$1,171,874.98

$ 15,000.00
$ 20,000.00
$ 10,000.00
$ 7,000.00
$ 8,000.00
$ 37,000.00
$ 15,000.00
$ 26,500.00
$ 10,500.00
$ 30,000.00
15,000.00
2,000.00
3,000.00
3,000.00
4,000.00
$ 20,500.00
$ 16,500.00

AR SRR RS AR

$243,000.00
$301,210.02

$301,210.02

$1,716,085.00



HOME PROGRAM

Housing Rehabilitation/Reconstruction Program
HOME Disaster Recovery Program

HOME General Administration

2021 HOME PROGRAM TOTAL:

HOME-ARP Housing Preservation
HOME-ARP Administration

2021 HOME-ARP PROGRAM TOTAL

EMERGENCY SOLUTIONS GRANT PROGRAM

Salvation Army

Homeless Prevention

Rapid Re-Housing

HMIS

ESG General Administration

2021 ESG PROGRAM TOTAL:

GRAND TOTAL:

$336,215.75
$ 77,588.25
$103,451.00

$517,255.00

$1,600,000.00
$ 274,707.00

1,874,707.00

$ 80,000.00
$ 41,500.00
$ 20,000.00
$ 1,560.50
$ 11,599.50

$154,660.00

$4,262,707.00



