## PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE BRAZORIA COUNTY 2021 ACTION PLAN

Public hearings will be held on Wednesday, July 14, 2021 at 5:30 pm and Wednesday, July 21, 2021 at 9:00 am at the Brazoria County East Annex located at 1524 E. Mulberry, Angleton, Texas. The purpose of these hearings will be to receive citizen comments and input regarding the PY 2021 Action Plan. The County anticipates it will receive funding from the U. S. Department of Housing and Urban Development in the amount of \$1,716,085 under the CDBG Program, \$517,255 under the HOME Program and \$154,660 under the ESG Program during Program Year 2021. In addition, Brazoria County has been allocated a one-time funding of \$1,874,707 under HOME-ARP. Please view the attached entire breakdown of project descriptions and amounts.

On July 1, 2021, a copy of the PY 2021 Annual Action Plan will be available for public viewing at Brazoria County Community Development Department, 1524 E. Mulberry, Suite 162, Angleton, Texas 77515.

The venue is accessible for persons with physical disabilities. Handicapped, non-English speaking, sign language, and any other persons needing special accommodations and wishing to attend this public hearing should contact Nancy Friudenberg at (979) 864-1860, prior to the hearing so that accommodations can be made.

For general information, please call Nancy Friudenberg at (979) 864-1860. Also, written comments can be submitted to the Brazoria County Community Development Department, 1524 E. Mulberry, Suite 162, Angleton, Texas 77515 or by fax to (979) 864-1089. Please submit any comments by 4:00 pm August 2, 2021.

Published: July 1, 2021



## PROGRAM YEAR 2021 PROPOSED PROJECTS

## COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM

Alvin Park Improvements Brazoria County Septic Program Brazoria Wastewater Improvements (\$70,125.02 from PY 2019/Admin/Unobligated)	\$ 30,000.00 \$ 60,000.00 \$144,874.98
Danbury Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements (\$50,000.00 from PY 2019/Admin/Unobligated)	\$217,000.00
Freeport Sewer Improvements (\$40,000.00 from PY 2019 Unobligated)	\$220,000.00
Iowa Colony Street Improvements (\$40,000.00 from PY 2019 Admin)	\$100,000.00
Jones Creek Street Improvements	\$200,000.00
Richwood Water Improvements	\$200,000.00
INFRASTRUCTURE SUBTOTAL:	\$1,171,874.98
ActionS Homebound Meals	\$ 15,000.00
ActionS Transportation	\$ 20,000.00
Boys & Girls Club Prevention Program – Pct. 1	\$ 10,000.00
Boys & Girls Club Prevention Program – Pct. 2	\$ 7,000.00
Boys & Girls Club Prevention Program – Pct. 4	\$ 8,000.00
Brazoria County Prescription Assistance Program	\$ 37,000.00
Brazosport Cares Food Program	\$ 15,000.00
Brazosport College Continuing Education Program	\$ 26,500.00
Counseling Connections for Change	\$ 10,500.00
Dream Center	\$ 30,000.00
Gathering Place Alzheimer Program	\$ 15,000.00
Junior Achievement – Pct. 1	\$ 2,000.00
Junior Achievement – Pct. 2	\$ 3,000.00
Junior Achievement – Pct. 3	\$ 3,000.00
Junior Achievement – Pct. 4	\$ 4,000.00
Refuge for Women	\$ 20,500.00
Salvation Army Subsistence	\$ 16,500.00
PUBLIC SERVICE SUBTOTAL:	\$243,000.00
General Administration	\$301,210.02
PLANNING AND ADMINISTRATION SUBTOTAL:	\$301,210.02
2021 CDBG PROGRAM TOTAL:	\$1,716,085.00

## **HOME PROGRAM**

Housing Rehabilitation/Reconstruction Program	\$336,215.75
HOME Disaster Recovery Program	\$ 77,588.25
HOME General Administration	\$103,451.00
2021 HOME PROGRAM TOTAL:	\$517,255.00
HOME-ARP Housing Preservation	\$1,600,000.00
HOME-ARP Administration	\$ 274,707.00
2021 HOME-ARP PROGRAM TOTAL	1,874,707.00
EMERGENCY SOLUTIONS GRANT PROGRAM	ſ
EMERGENCY SOLUTIONS GRANT PROGRAM Salvation Army	\$ 80,000.00
Salvation Army	\$ 80,000.00
Salvation Army Homeless Prevention	\$ 80,000.00 \$ 41,500.00
Salvation Army Homeless Prevention Rapid Re-Housing	\$ 80,000.00 \$ 41,500.00 \$ 20,000.00

\$4,262,707.00

**GRAND TOTAL:**